police made a large number of arrests last year, mostly all strangers,
for which the Town Treasurer received the sum of three hundred
and ninety-sis dollars and fifteen cents ($396.15) for fines; also the
Board has collected from various parties, license fees amounting
to ninety-one dollars ($91), together with three thousand nine
hundred and two dollars ($3,902) for liquor licenses, making a
total of three thousand nine hundred and ninety-three dollars
($3,993).

TOWN HALL AND LIBRARY.

Nothing in the matter of publio improvements is done without
agitation and the provoking of public discussion, our town is with-
out much that our sister towns enjoy, and we wonder if it would be

prudent to provoke a little discussion in regard to a town hall and

[...]

a first class building-free from all unnecessary trappings which
increase the cost without adding to the utility.

We do not helieve in seeing how cheap we may build, but how

good at a fair, moderate, honest price.

We therefore ask the Town to appropriate the sum of twenty-
five thousand ($25,000) dollars. This sum, as far as human judg-
ment goes, will pay all land damages, land purchase, erection of
building, heating and ventilating plant, and the equipment of the
rooms ready for school service.

For much useful information we are indebted to Mr.

[...]

To choose a Moderator to preside at said meeting.

Art. 2. To see if the Town will vote to accept gift of the

property of the late Mary E. Green. To do or act thereon.

Art. 3. To see if the Town will raise by the issuance of notes
a sum not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, ($25,000) to be
expended in the building of a school house on Main street. To do
or act thereon.

Art. 4. To see if the Town will authorize its Selectmen to

appoint two regular patrolmen and appropriate a sum of money

therefor, or do or aot thereon.

And you are directed to serve this warrant by posting up an

[...]

Hudson

Maynard
Stow

Boxborough

Pearl W. Packard. Fred O. Welsh.
308 628

246 248

66 61

23 27

Blanks and Scat-

tering votes.

34

34

6

643 964 74

Pearl W. Packard of Stow had sir hundred and forty-three rotes, 648

Fred O. Welsh of Hudson had nine hundred and sixty-four, 964

Fred O. Welsh, Ass't. Town Clerk of Hudson,
Cliarles H. Persons, Town Clerk of Marnard.
Henry Gates, Town Clerk of Stow,
Ephraim B. Cobleigh, Town Clerk of Bosborough.

A true copy Attest: Charles H. Persons,

Town Clerk.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Middleser, S.

[...]

14-inch, 585 feet 0 inohes

17-inoh, 364 feet 4 inhes

2-inch, 39 feet 8 inohes

3-inch, 16 feet 0 inches

Total, 4,182 feet 10 inches

Gates, 4-inch, 7
Gates, 14-inch, 6
Gates, 2-inch, 1
Gates, 3-inoh, 1
Hydrants, 2

The main pipe has been tapped for one hundred and fifteen

(115) servioes the present year, making a total of six hundred and
nineteen (619) services, of which some supply twelve (12) families.
Three servioes have been relaid and two hydrants have been added,

making 76 town hydrants.

There have been several service boxes reloated and transferred

to a looation book so that any time the same oan be found without

[...]

Duty

30,664, 792
32,883,437
32,546, 763
32,148,867
33,747,840
31,292,522
33,728, 559
33,227,590
34,403,142
34,453, 685
34, 191,603
33,977,153

Totals, 439,739 3,277,765 88,491,655 33,295,377

Average duty, 33,295,377

The average consumption has been two hundred and eighty-six
thousand, three hundred and eighty gallons per day (286,380) or
63.6 gallons per capita which is considered quite high.

GEO. H. HART,

Engineer.

Water Registrar's Report

Received for fixed vates,
Meter rates,

Hydrants,
Sale of meters,

Water for lime,
Service construction,

Pipe, fittings and labor,
Coal for state road,